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EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 October 2019

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Williams (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, F Cowper, D Evans, A Glass, 
S Hunt, C Louisson, S Schillemore, N Taylor, E Woodard and K Budden (Reserve)

92. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Langley and                
I Thomas.

93. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record.

94. Chairman's Announcements 

There were no chairman’s announcements.

95. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor(s) Item Number Nature of 
Interest

Details of 
Interest

Cllr D Ashcroft SDNP/19/03704 Pecuniary Cllr Ashcroft was 
the applicant.

96. Acceptance of Supplementary Matters 

Councillors noted the supplementary papers published which included 
information received since the agenda had been published.  These were 
reported verbally at the meeting and are attached as Annex A to these minutes.

97. Future Items 

The committee did not agree to any site visits.

98. Report of the Director of Regeneration and Place 

The report of the Director of Regeneration and Place was considered and it 
was RESOLVED that:
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Application No., Site and Description Resolution:

27202/037/FUL

Applegarth Farm, Headley Road, 
Grayshott, Hindhead, GU26 6JL

5 affordable single storey dwellings on 
the previously approved allotment 
gardens (approved under application 
Ref: 27202/033) [Amended plan 
received 11/9/2019 and HRA on 
1/10/2019]

Permission subject to the proviso and the 
conditions set out in Appendix A.

SDNP/19/03704/CND

New Barn Farm, Honey Lane, Selborne
Alton, GU34 3BY

Block and Location Plans  -  1901-PL-
001 A, Proposed Floor Plans  -  1901-
PL-004, Proposed Floor Plans  -  1901-
PL-005, Approved and Proposed 
Elevations  -  1901-PL-006 A, Approved 
and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-
007 A, Approved And Proposed 
Elevations  -  1901-PL-008 A, Approved 
and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-
009 and Approved and Proposed 
Elevations  -  1901-PL-010, Approved 
floor plans - 1901-PL-002 A, Approved 
floor plans - 1901-Pl-003.

Permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A.

99. PART 1 - East Hampshire District Council - Applications and related 
planning matters to be determined or considered by the Council as the 
local planning authority

100. SECTION 1 - APPLICATIONS REPORTED IN DETAIL

101. 27202/037/FUL/SAW - Applegarth Farm, Headley Road, Grayshott, 
Hindhead, GU26 6JL 

5 affordable single storey dwellings on the previously approved allotment 
gardens (approved under application Ref: 27202/033)[Amended plan received 
11/9/2019 and HRA on 1/10/2019]

The Development Management Team Leader introduced the application and 
displayed an aerial photograph of the site along with various images including 
the site plan, proposed site layout and elevations.
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He drew the committee’s attention to the supplementary matters where further 
representations had been received but there were no changes proposed to the 
officer recommendation.

The open space to the South of the site was a Suitable Natural Alternative 
Greenspace (SANG) with a children’s area.  The proposed bungalows would be 
of similar traditional design to the rest of the development.  They would consist 
of two bedrooms and would be wheelchair accessible.  Four of the bungalows 
would be positioned around a central courtyard parking area.

The application site was outside of the settlement policy boundary (SPB) for 
Grayshott.  All five dwellings proposed would be intermediate affordable units 
which was considered to be acceptable under the rural exceptions Policy CP14.  
The scheme also had the support of the Housing Officer.  The principle of 
development was therefore acceptable.

Under the previously approved reserved matters application for 80 houses, this 
part of the site had been allocated for allotments.  The provision of affordable 
housing had to be weighed against the loss of the allotments.  Grayshott Parish 
Council (PC) had confirmed that there were sufficient allotments within the 
parish to meet needs and therefore, they were not required.  A large SANG had 
been provided as part of the previously approved application and the location of 
the bungalows was not conducive to open space.

The officer’s recommendation was for permission.

The committee was addressed by the following deputees:

(1)    Mr Gillett spoke on behalf of objectors.

As set out in Appendix 1 attached to these minutes.

(2)    Mr Hill spoke as the agent.

 They were proud of the development and had received positive feedback 
from residents, Grayshott PC and EHDC;

 The five affordable bungalows would be fully wheelchair accessible;
 It became apparent during early liaison meetings that there was already 

sufficient provision for allotments;
 The bungalows would enjoy a fantastic outlook;
 During pre-application discussions, it was felt that five affordable bungalows 

would be appropriate and represent sufficient use of the land;
 Support had been received from the local authority’s Housing Officer and it 

would be their intention to identify a suitable registered housing provider at 
an early stage and for the units to be built out to their needs; and

 Careful consideration had been given to the siting and design of the 
bungalows.
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The Chairman invited Cllr Cowper to open the debate as the local councillor.

He explained that during the consideration of the previous application for 80 
dwellings at Applegarth Vale, the committee had held an intricate discussion 
regarding the large development in the countryside.  It was critical for the 
committee to understand why that previous decision had been made.

The applicant at that time had to commit to investing all of the proceeds into the 
rural enterprise centre immediately adjacent to the site to create jobs and 
economic growth in a rural village.

In order for it to qualify to be a rural exception site, there had been a high 
percentage of affordable housing – 55%.  The previous application met the 
defined need for affordable housing in Grayshott and with that one application, 
the housing list had reduced to nil.

Grayshott’s housing need had been fully met, however, this had not been made 
clear in the report from EHDC’s Housing Officer.  There was a problem outside 
of East Hampshire within the Hampshire Home Choice Area and affordable 
homes were required in the South of England.  It was therefore wrong to say 
that affordable homes were needed in Grayshott.  

The allotments were protected as they had been a condition of the 80 
dwellings.  There was no proof that there were surplus allotments.  An email 
had been received from Grayshott PC saying that it did not ‘think’ there was a 
need.  In Cllr Cowper’s experience, there had never been a surplus of 
allotments.  Demand for them dropped away when residents believed there 
were none available.  There was anecdotal evidence that people would like 
these allotments.

The application had therefore not been proven under Policies CP19 and CP14.

The dwellings would be affordable as the Government department had defined 
them.  This would mean that the shared rent for them would be a market rent 
price, not social rent.

Cllr Cowper proposed refusal on the grounds that the application failed to 
comply with Policies CP19, CP14 and CP17.

Cllr Budden seconded the proposal.

In response to points raised, the Officer confirmed that the bungalows would be 
intermediate shared ownership dwellings.  The previously approved Applegarth 
Vale development included seven, two-bedroom dwellings.  There were 
currently eight households registered with Help to Buy South with a connection 
to East Hampshire that required wheelchair accessible accommodation.  This 
information had not been broken down into wards.

There was a need within East Hampshire and in terms of affordable housing, 
the provision of bungalows and wheelchair accessible homes was a very rare 
opportunity that had the full support of EHDC’s Housing Officer.
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He confirmed that the parish council would be taking on the open space and 
management of the SANG.  When questioned regarding demand for 
allotments, the officer said that the parish council had advised that there was 
sufficient capacity within the parish for future needs.

The committee debated the motion for refusal.

It was questioned whether this was sustainable development for the type of 
residents proposed to be housed here.

Concern was expressed that it would set a precedent and that other previously 
approved developments could lose their public open space.

It was stated that rural exception sites were usually 70% to 100% affordable 
housing, yet the Applegarth Vale development only offered 55% as it currently 
stood.  The officer said that the 55% had previously been debated in detail as 
part of that approval and in that instance, it had to be balanced against enabling 
development for the rural enterprise centre and a £1 million bond was paid in 
lieu of affordable units.  

It was asked whether the allotments could be re-sited to the SANG if they were 
required in the future.  The officer confirmed that this was recreational open 
space for dog walkers in order to take pressure off of Wealden Heaths.  Should 
there be additional demand for allotments in the future, Grayshott PC said that 
there was scope to enlarge one of their existing allotments, if required.

Clarity was sought regarding point (d) of Policy CP14 set out on page 17 of the 
report.  The officers confirmed that 20% of each dwelling would be owned, 80% 
would be rented to which the Housing Officer had confirmed it would be below 
market rent.  All rural exception site affordable units were in perpetuity and it 
would not be permitted for occupiers to staircase up to owning 100% of these 
properties.  There was a proven need for shared equity housing in this area, the 
developer had provided seven two-bedroom units as part of the Applegarth 
Vale development, there was a need for 18 Intermediate two-bedroom units on 
the Help to Buy South list.  Regarding how the properties would be allocated, a 
cascade approach would be used with them firstly being offered to those with a 
local connection to Grayshott.  It would then move to the next layer, Headley 
and Bramshott and Liphook, before potentially being opened to the district as a 
whole.  The properties would be designed for disabled purposes and in letting 
them out, that would be a priority.

The committee felt that whilst it would be a shame to see the loss of the 
allotments under any other circumstances, it welcomed the bungalows noting 
how rare this opportunity would be and felt it was a good use of this plot.  It was 
commented that it was significant that under the parish council’s firm objection, 
it had not been on the grounds of the loss of the allotments which was one of 
their statutory duties.  If the allotments were not needed, it would result in a 
provision that the parish council or someone else had to maintain.
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Cllr Cowper felt that there had been misleading information.  They could not be 
classed as wheelchair accessible bungalows as it would make them 
unmortagable.  They would therefore be listed as shared equity bungalows.

Policy CP19 was about proven need and the need had not been proved in any 
dimension.  The affordable housing need had already been met in Grayshott 
and the Housing Officer had said to him that they did not think there was a 
need in Grayshott but there was a need for these types of homes in East 
Hampshire.  Help to Buy need was those who had expressed a desire to live in 
a location which was not the same as those with a local need.  The policies 
demanded proof of local need.

There was a lack of information from Grayshott PC as it had been said they did 
not ‘think’ there was a need for allotments.

Cllr Cowper said that the houses would not be for social rent, they would be 
market houses with a market profit.  The application was not being put forward 
by a housing association but a commercial proposition and was a speculative 
opportunity for the housing department.

It was questioned whether it was a valid statement to bring forward that the 
parish council had said they had additional land that could be used for 
allotments if needed.  The committee had to look at what was in the ownership 
of the applicant and it was felt that this point should be struck from 
consideration.

In response, the Planning Development Manager said that the evidence base 
they had was Grayshott PC which said that there were allotment spaces 
currently available.

The committee voted on Cllr Cowper’s proposal for refusal which had been 
seconded by Cllr Budden.

Following the vote, the proposal for refusal was declared LOST, 2 Councillors 
voting FOR refusal, 9 Councillors voting AGAINST refusal and 1 Councillor 
ABSTAINING from voting.

Cllr Cowper felt that discussions regarding whether or not there was a local 
need had been muddled with preference.  He questioned how consent could be 
given to an application without having evidence.  The email from the parish 
council had said they were worried they could not manage a third allotment site 
and no affordable housing figures or ratios had been provided.  There was no 
need for this type of housing in the countryside that would disrupt a small 
village.

In response, the officer said that he had received confirmation from the parish 
council that there was no need for the allotments. Policy CP23 was there to 
protect the local gap.  
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The units would come forward as 100% affordable housing which would fall 
within the Government’s definition of intermediate house and would meet the 
principle of Policy CP14.

The application had the full support of the Housing Officer, affordable 
bungalows and wheelchair accessible units were very rare and did not come 
forward often.  It was also confirmed that there was a registered housing 
provider on board who had expressed a keen interest to take on the units 
should it be appropriate.

Cllr Evans proposed that the application be approved as per the officer’s 
recommendation set out in the report.

Cllr Glass seconded the proposal.

Following the vote, the proposal for permission was declared CARRIED, 10 
Councillors voting FOR permission, 1 Councillor voting AGAINST permission 
and 1 Councillor ABSTAINING from voting.

Cllr Ashcroft left the meeting.

102. PART 2 - South Downs National Park - Applications and related planning 
matters to be determined or considered by the Council on behalf of the 
South Downs National Park Authority

103. SECTION 1 - APPLICATIONS REPORTED IN DETAIL

104. SDNP/19/03704/CND - New Barn Farm, Honey Lane, Selborne, GU34 3BY 

Variation of conditions number 1 and 3 of permission SDNP/14/01956/FUL to 
allow substitution of plans A1621/LOC, A1621/LOC2, A1621/01 REV A , 
A1621/03 REV A, A1621/04 REV A , A1621/05 REV A and A1621/06 REV A 
with new plans 
Block and Location Plans - 1901-PL-001 A, Proposed Floor Plans - 1901-PL-
004, Proposed Floor Plans - 1901-PL-005, Approved and Proposed Elevations 
- 1901-PL-006 A, Approved and Proposed Elevations - 1901-PL-007 A, 
Approved And Proposed Elevations - 1901-PL-008 A, Approved and Proposed 
Elevations - 1901-PL-009 and Approved and Proposed Elevations - 1901-PL-
010, Approved floor plans - 1901-PL-002 A, Approved floor plans - 1901-Pl-
003.

The Development Management Team Leader introduced the report and 
displayed an aerial photograph of the site along with block and location plan, 
floorplans and proposed elevations.

The application was for a variation to the approved plans with the main 
changes being the addition of a conservatory, a gap between the two barns 
creating two detached units, the addition of solar panels and an entrance porch.  
There were also a number of additional windows proposed to allow light into the 
lounge.
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The principle of conversion of the barns into two dwellings had already been 
approved with the granting of the previous permission.  The revisions were 
considered to be in keeping with the character and appearance of the buildings.

It was stated that Condition 12 made no reference to the age and size of any 
landscaping and planting.  The officer confirmed that an informative note be 
added to Condition 12 regarding this.

It was noted that Condition 14 did not mention a time limit and it was confirmed 
that the wording of Condition 14 would be revised to specify within three 
months.

In response to a question as to where vehicles would park, the officer 
confirmed that there was sufficient parking in the courtyard area.  Concern was 
expressed that due to the loss of the car ports, a future application could be 
submitted for further parking in front of the original buildings.  Officers advised 
that the removal of permitted development rights in Condition 5 of the 
permission included outbuildings.  An informative note was requested advising 
that garages/car ports to the front of the buildings would be unlikely to be 
supported.

With regard to potential light spillage from the proposal due to the addition of 
windows and rooflights, it was asked if Condition 14 could be amended to be 
more specific rather than request details of mitigation methods.  Also, if 
reference to ‘the northern elevation’ could be removed and apply to all 
windows.  In response, officers advised that they were loath to make it specific 
as there could be a number of options open to the applicant.  The officers were 
mindful that when permission had been granted, no conditions had been placed 
on the windows.  Officers would use best endeavours and if agreeable with the 
committee, would look to reword this condition with the approval of the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and the Chairman of the Planning Committee.

The committee voted on the officer’s recommendation subject to Condition 14 
being reworded with the approval of the Planning Portfolio Holder and 
Chairman of the Planning Committee

Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 11 
Councillors voting FOR approval, no Councillors voting AGAINST approval and 
no Councillors ABSTAINING from voting.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.43 pm

…………………
Chairman
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24 October 2019
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Supplementary Matters to be considered as part of Planning Officer's Report on 
Planning Applications.

S1 Item 1

27202/037/FUL

Applegarth Farm, Headley Road, Grayshott, 
Hindhead, GU26 6JL

FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS

A further two letters of representation have been received to this application which 
raise objections on grounds of the loss of the allotments and the loss of the green 
space / gap.

These issues have been discussed in full within the Officer report.

CHANGES TO RECOMMENDATION

No changes are proposed to the Officer recommendation.

Part 2,  S1 Item 1

SDNP/19/03704/CND

New Barn Farm, Honey Lane, Selborne, GU34 
3BY

CLARIFICATIONS

The Monitoring Officer confirms that this proposal has been dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s procedures for handling planning proposals submitted by or on 
behalf of Council Members and Staff.
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Council as the Local Planning Authority

APPENDIX A

24 October 2019

PROPOSAL 5 affordable single storey dwellings on the previously approved 
allotment gardens (approved under application Ref: 27202/033) 
[Amended plan received 11/9/2019 and HRA on 1/10/2019]

LOCATION: Applegarth Farm, Headley Road, Grayshott, Hindhead, GU26 6JL
REFERENCE 
NO:

27202/037/FUL/SAW

Provided that the applicant enters into a Planning Obligation to secure the provision of the 
affordable housing and this obligation is completed by 24 December 2019, then the Director 
of Regeneration and Place be authorised to grant PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
following conditions.

However, in the event that all parties do not enter into a Planning Obligation to secure the 
above matter by this date, then the application will be refused under the adopted scheme of 
delegation unless the Director of Regeneration and Place, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, authorises further time extension(s) for the completion of this obligation.

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this planning permission.
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990

2 Notwithstanding any indication of materials that may have been given in 
the application or in the absence of such information, no development 
above slab level shall take place on site until samples / details including 
manufacturers details of all the materials to be used for external facing 



and roofing for the development hereby approved have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason - To ensure that the materials used in the construction of the 
approved development harmonise with the surroundings.

3 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
shown on the Tree Protection Plan (drawing number 713 Rev B).  The 
agreed protective fencing shall remain in place until the construction of 
the development has been completed.
Reason - To avoid an adverse impact on protected trees within and 
adjacent to the site.

4 The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use until 
a fully detailed hard and soft landscape and planting scheme for the site 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and in accordance with the recommendations of the 
appropriate British Standards or other recognised codes of good practice.  
These works shall be carried out in the first planting season after practical 
completion or first occupation of the development, whichever is earlier, 
unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years after planting, are 
removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of species, size 
and number as originally approved unless a suitable alternative species 
are otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and to 
enable proper consideration to be given to the impact of the proposed 
development on existing trees.

5 No development shall commence on site until details of a scheme for foul 
and surface water drainage has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  Such details should include 
provision for all surface water drainage from parking areas and areas of 
hardstanding to prevent surface water from discharging onto the highway 
and should be based on site investigation and percolation tests.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
before any part of the development is first occupied and shall be retained 
thereafter.
Reason - To ensure adequate provision for drainage. It is considered 
necessary for this to be a pre-commencement condition as such details 
need to be taken into account in the construction of the development and 
thus go to the heart of the planning permission.
Note: The applicant is requested to contact the Council's Drainage 



Consultant as soon as possible to discuss the details required for the 
discharge of the above condition.

6 Before the occupation of each of the dwellings hereby approved, 
provision for vehicle parking to serve that dwelling shall have been made 
within the site in accordance with the approved plans and shall be 
retained thereafter.  The visitor parking spaces shown on the approved 
plans shall be provided prior to the occupation of the final of the five 
dwellings and shall be retained for visitor parking thereafter.
Reason - To ensure adequate on-site car parking provision for the 
approved development.

7 No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until 
details for the on site provision of bin and cycle storage facilities have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall not be occupied until the bin and cycle 
storage has been constructed in accordance with the approved details 
and thereafter retained and kept available.
Reason - To ensure the adequate provision of on site facilities.

8 No development shall commence above slab level until a scheme has 
been submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Local Planning Authority 
to demonstrate that the built development hereby permitted incorporates 
measures that provides at least 10% of energy demand from 
decentralised and renewable or low carbon energy sources. 

Before any part of the development is first occupied a verification report 
and completion certificate shall be submitted in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority confirming that the built development hereby permitted 
has been constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 

The developer shall nominate a competent person for the purpose of 
assessing and providing the above required report and certificate to 
confirm that the completed works incorporate such measures as to 
provide these requirements.  The measures shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained to the agreed specification for the lifetime of the 
development. 

Reason - To ensure that the development incorporates necessary 
mitigation and adaptation measures with regard to climate change.

9 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and particulars:

Application form
CIL Form - additional information
CIL Form 1 - Assumption of Liability



Design and Access Statement
Phase 1 Habitat Survey
Shadow Habitats Regulations Assessment
Drg no. S101 - Location plan
Drg no. 713 Rev B - Tree Protection plan
Drg no. P101 Rev D - Proposed floor plans, elevations, street scene and 
site layout

Reason - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development

Informative Notes to Applicant:

1 In accordance with paragraphs 38 and 39 of the NPPF East Hampshire 
District Council (EHDC) takes a positive and proactive approach and 
works with applicants/agents on development proposals in a manner 
focused on solutions by:
offering a pre-application advice service,
 updating applicant/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting 
solutions.

In this instance, the applicant was:
 provided with pre-application advice,
 updated of any issues after the initial site visit,
amendments and supplementary information was supplied by the 
applicant.

2 The proposed development referred to in this planning permission is a 
chargeable development liable to pay Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) under Part 11 of the Planning Act 2008 and the CIL Regulations (as 
amended)

In accordance with CIL Regulation 65, East Hampshire District Council 
will issue a Liability Notice in respect of the chargeable development 
referred to in this planning permission as soon as practicable after the 
day on which planning permission first permits development.  Further 
details on the Council’s CIL process can be found on the East Hampshire 
District Council website:
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Planning%20C
ontributions%20and%20CIL%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Docum
ent%20-%20April%202016.pdf

3 The Council's Refuse and Recycling Team has advised that this authority 
operates an alternate weekly kerbside collection of refuse (green bin) 
and recycling (black bin) at the closest point to the adopted highway.  



If this estate is not to be adopted we would require a letter of indemnity 
for our waste collection contractors to access the site, this would initially 
be from the developer and once the site is completed a further letter from 
whoever will manage the estate.

Each individual domestic property will require 1 x 240 litre refuse bin and 
1 x 240 litre recycling bin, plus a 38 litre glass box. We offer an optional 
chargeable garden waste collection service.  Communal properties have 
the option of either individual bins or communal bins. This would need to 
be discussed with the Joint Client Team and the developer.  This 
authority does not provide receptacles free of the charge, these will need 
to be purchased by the resident or the developer direct from our 
contractors Biffa on 01962 670706.

This authority should be given one month notice prior to the first 
occupation in order for collections to commence.   Residents will need to 
take their receptacles to the agreed collection point by 7.00am on the day 
of collection.
 Plot 1 will need to bring their bins out to their parking spaces.
Plots 2-5 will need to bring their bins out to a collection point at the 
turning head.



Appendix 1
(Mr Gillett)

Ref 27202/033 5 affordable 1-storey dwellings on previously approved allotment gardens

Good evening.  I represent as OBJECTORS the West of Grayshott Conservation Group, the Grayshott 
Society and over 1000 signatories to our “Mind the Gap” petition.

I will mention only the most significant reasons for rejection from the 45 unanimous public 
objections.  More importantly, I want to make the Committee aware of the public frustration and 
exasperation at progressive loss of green spaces in and around the Gap.

So, Reason 1 for rejection …  we’re assured that Applegarth Vale fulfils our contribution to so-called 
“affordable housing”.  Grayshott is a rural village with NO HOUSING NEED identified in the draft 
Local Plan.  The Housing Officer’s support refers, surprisingly, to demand from East Hampshire (and 
even county-wide), not to people with a Grayshott village connection.  

Reason 2 -  Applegarth Vale, approved only after much debate, has destroyed a considerable part of 
the protected Local Gap.  WE MUST NOT LOSE ANY MORE.

Reason 3 –it is disingenuous and premature to assert that there is no demand for the promised 
allotments at Applegarth Vale when most homes are not yet occupied.  There is already frustrated 
demand and confusion.  Testing the situation will take considerable time.  Whatever the outcome, 
the GREEN SPACE APPROVED FOR ALLOTMENTS SHOULD BE RETAINED.  Historically, demand has 
exceeded supply but options would include the mooted orchard.

Moving on then to public opinion  … our petition illustrates the extent of public concern for green 
spaces and for Grayshott/Headley Down creeping towards a combined settlement.  

Firstly - Applegarth Vale was approved as an “exception site” in the gap.  Initial rejection led 
eventually to a divided decision to approve.  Affordable housing and a promise of jobs at the 
“enabling” Applegarth Farm development were deemed to justify <quote> “demonstrable harm” to 
the gap.  Our members now question whether the benefits – including18 jobs – are being realised.

Secondly – encroachment from the West, around Fairlands, has been unchecked with unapproved 
developments at existing sites and additional “Gypsy and Traveller” pitches at Bowleswood Farm - 
the latter approved despite the applicant’s admission of a now-settled lifestyle that should have 
disqualified them from special considerations. 

Thirdly – approval at the former Trigolf site was greatly influenced by Hampshire’s failure to 
acknowledge genuine road traffic safety worries.  The stretch of road is feared by many.  The 
additional entrance, on a bend and close to 4 others WILL increase risk.  The car park appearance is 
declared  <quote> “somewhat urban” in the applicant’s own submission.  Your welcome rejection 
was overruled at appeal despite representations from incredulous neighbours.

 
The public therefore see a trend to urbanisation of the Gap.  Where green space is concerned we 
feel let down at ALL levels of the planning process.  Policy interpretations and loopholes combined 
with subjective arguments appear to allow decision-makers to favour developer-orientated 
objectives over conservation.  

Our gap has provided a soft target.  Please consider public opinion and local knowledge to halt this 
trend and REJECT THIS APPLICATION

Thank you for your attention.
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PROPOSAL Variation of conditions number 1 and 3 of permission 
SDNP/14/01956/FUL to allow substitution of plans A1621/LOC, 
A1621/LOC2, A1621/01 REV A , A1621/03 REV A, A1621/04 
REV A , A1621/05 REV A and A1621/06 REV A with  new plans 
Block and Location Plans -  1901-PL-001 A, Proposed Floor 
Plans  -  1901-PL-004, Proposed Floor Plans  -  1901-PL-005, 
Approved and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-006 A, 
Approved and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-007 A, 
Approved And Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-008 A, 
Approved and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-009 and 
Approved and Proposed Elevations  -  1901-PL-010, Approved 
floor plans - 1901-PL-002 A, Approved floor plans - 1901-Pl-
003.

LOCATION: New Barn Farm, Honey Lane, Selborne, GU34 3BY
REFERENCE NO: SDNP/19/03704/CND

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 
listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application".
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. The development shall be carried out using the materials previously approved
on SDNP/14/01956/FUL, except where these details are amended by the drawings 
approved as part of this application.
Reason - To ensure that the materials used in the construction of the approved 
development harmonise with the surroundings.
 
3. Before any part of the development is first occupied, a verification report and completion 
certificate shall be submitted in writing, to the Planning Authority, confirming that the built 
development, hereby permitted, incorporates measures that provide at least 10% of the 
predicted energy requirement from on-site renewable sources, or, provided that first 
agreed in writing by the Planning Authority before development starts on site, an 
alternative means of achieving an equivalent energy saving.



The developer shall nominate a competent person for the purpose of assessing and 
providing the above required report and certificate to confirm that the completed works 
incorporate such measures as to provide the required energy savings. The energy-saving 
works set out in the above report shall thereafter be maintained so that the required 
energy saving is sustained at the certified level for the lifetime of the development.
(Note:- The carbon savings which result from these measures are required to be above 
and beyond any savings provided by measures incorporated into the development to 
comply with Part L Building Regulations).
Reason - To ensure that the development incorporates necessary mitigation and 
adaptation measures with regard to climate change.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) no development falling within Classes A to E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be 
carried out without the prior consent of the Planning Authority, through submission of a 
formal planning application.
Reason - In order that the Planning Authority can properly consider the effect of any future 
proposals on the character and amenity of the locality having regard to the rural location 
where restrictive policies apply.

5. Before use of the development is commenced provision for the turning and parking of 6 
vehicles shall have been provided, and this shall thereafter be retained.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety.

6. The approved development works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drainage details under SDNP/14/01956/FUL before any part of the development is first 
occupied and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason - To ensure adequate provision for surface water drainage and avoid discharge of 
water onto the public highway.

7. The lines of sight splays shown on the approved plans shall be kept free of any 
obstruction exceeding 1 metre in height above the adjacent carriageway and shall be 
subsequently maintained so thereafter.
Reason - To provide satisfactory access and in the interests of highway safety.

8. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be first occupied until the section of the 
existing access from the site to Honey Lane has been permanently stopped up and 
effectively closed, with the footway provided or verge reinstated, in accordance with details 
which have been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety.

9. Any gates provided shall be set back a distance of 4.5m from the edge of the 
carriageway of the adjoining highway.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety.

10. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details of bin and cycle 
storage approved under SDNP/14/01956/FUL before the dwellings are first occupied and 
shall be retained thereafter.
Reason - To ensure adequate provision within the site.



11. The road access construction shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
approved under reference SDNP/14/01956/FUL prior to the first occupation of the 
development.
Reason - To ensure that the roads and footpaths are constructed to a satisfactory 
standard.
12. The landscaping and planting approved under reference SDNP/14/01956/FUL shall be 
carried out in the first planting season after practical completion or first occupation of the 
development, whichever is earlier, unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Planning 
Authority. This shall be supplemented by additional substantial native planting on the 
northern boundary, which shall be first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.
Any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years after planting, are removed, die or 
become seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably 
practicable with others of species, size and number as originally approved unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing by the Planning Authority.
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, to avoid light spillage from 
the site and to enable proper consideration to be given to the impact of the proposed 
development on existing trees.

13. All bat mitigation measures shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
agreed under SDNP/14/01956/FUL, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason - To provide ecological protection and enhancement in accordance with 
Conservation Regulations 2010, Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, NERC Act 2006, 
NPPF and Policy C21 of the recently-adopted East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint 
Core Strategy.

14. Within three months of the date of this permission, details of mitigation methods (in 
accordance with the SDNP Dark Skies Guidance) for the windows hereby permitted in the 
northern elevation of the lounge and the northern and western elevations of the 
conservatory serving the westernmost dwelling, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The mitigation method agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority shall be installed within the windows within 3 months of the agreement 
of these details and shall be permanently used and maintained thereafter.
Reason - To protect the character of the countryside, and the designated International 
Dark Night Reserve, which is part of the special quality of the South Downs National Park, 
in accordance with National Park Purposes and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.

INFORMATIVE NOTES
These are advice notes to the applicant and are not part of the planning conditions:

1. Crime and Disorder Implications
It is considered that the proposal does not raise any crime and disorder implications.

2. Human Rights Implications
This planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any 
interference with an individual’s human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims 
sought to be realised.

3. Equality Act 2010



Due regard has been taken of the South Downs National Park Authority’s equality duty as 
contained within the Equality Act 2010.

4. In reaching this decision the local planning authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive way, in line with the NPPF.
5. Bats and their roosts receive strict legal protection under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(as amended). All work must stop immediately if bats, or evidence of bat presence (e.g. 
droppings, bat carcasses or insect remains), are encountered at any point during this 
development. Should this occur, further advice should be sought from Natural England 
and/or a professional ecologist.

6. The proposed development referred to in this planning permission is a chargeable 
development liable to pay Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) under Part 11 of the 
Planning Act 2008 and the CIL Regulations (as amended).

In accordance with CIL Regulation 65, the South Downs National Park Authority will issue 
a Liability Notice in respect of the chargeable development referred to in this planning 
permission as soon as practicable after the day on which planning permission first permits 
development. Further details on the Authority's CIL process can be found on the South 
Downs National Park Authority website:

https://www.southdowns.gov.uk/planning/community-infrastructure-levy/

7. You are advised that the building of new garages or car ports to the front of the 
approved dwellings on this site is unlikely to be favourably considered by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application

The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the
following plans and documents submitted:
Plan Type Reference Version Date
Received
Status
Application Form 31.07.2019 Approved
CIL Form Additional
Information
20.08.2019 Approved
Ecosystem Services
Statement
27.08.2019 Approved
Location and Block plan 1901-PL-001 A 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved floor plans 1901-PL-002 A 31.07.2019 Approved
Proposed floor plans 1901-PL-004 20.08.2019 Approved
Proposed floor plans 1901-PL-005 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved and proposed
elevations
1901-PL-010 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved and proposed

https://www.southdowns.gov.uk/planning/community-infrastructure-levy/


elevations
1901-PL-006 A 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved and proposed
elevations
1901-PL-007 A 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved and Proposed
elevations
1901-PL-008 A 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved and proposed
elevations
1901-PL-009 20.08.2019 Approved
Approved floor plans 1901-PL-003 20.08.2019 Approved
Reasons - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
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